the previous Findings of Fact, the Boar-d spokesman stated, "At 

this time, the Boar-d would reject your proposal and we would .•• we 

propose, r-epropose as our- final offer either- the Sixteen Hundred 

Eight-Fifty (16 1 850) salar-y schedule with the changes in the 

steps and incr-ements or the Seventeen Thousand (17,000) base. 

That is the Board's final offer-. We would reject your-

supplemental salary schedule. And, we are not interested in 

scheduling another- negotiations session''. (See Transcr-ipt of 

Negotiations Session May 19, 1986, p. 44) 

35) That after- the Board's statement contained within the

[...]

49) That within each of the last four years, line item 214, 

teachers salaries within the C.U.S.D. 101 budget, has been 

underspent. ( T-107) 

50) That based upon the unexpended fu~nds within C.U.S.D. 

lOl's budget in previous years, the district could, 

theoretically, afford to fund the Eighty-Three Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars ($83,000.00) increase in salaries for teachers in 

C.U.S.D. 101 for 1986-1987. This affordability was limited by 

the Board 1 s concern about the levy. (T-109) 

51) That the three salary schedules prepared by Mr. Bingle 

and presented to the teacher negotiating team were prepared 

without seeing the entire package from the teacher Association. 

( T-llO) 

52) That the Board offered the teachers approximately 

Eighty-Four Thousand Dollars ( $84,000) of the approximately One 

Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000) "new'1 money available 

under the school finance bill which ~as sent to Governor carlin. 

(Transcript of Negotiations May 19, 1986, p. 27) 

-·~-~ 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

Hawkins, • 

This case comes before the Secretary on petition of 

negotiating team under the signature of Douglas L.